508847640 11/01/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: PATI604854

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Release of Security Interest in Patents Previously Recorded at Reel/Frame (046290/0747)				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
PNC Bank, National A	ssociation		11/01/2024			
RECEIVING PARTY	ΔΤΑ					
Company Name:	Oversigh	Oversight Systems, Inc.				
Street Address:	360 Inter	360 Interstate N Pkwy SE				
Internal Address:	Suite 300	Suite 300				
City:	Atlanta	Atlanta				
State/Country:	GEORGI	GEORGIA				
Postal Code:	30339	30339				
Company Name:	Oversigh	Oversight Systems Holdings Inc.				
Street Address:	360 Inter	360 Interstate N Pkwy SE				
Internal Address:	Suite 300	Suite 300				
City:	Atlanta	Atlanta				
State/Country:	GEORGI	GEORGIA				
Postal Code:	30339	30339				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 4					
Property Type		Number]			
Patent Number:		7937319				
Patent Number:		8170902				
Patent Number:		8688507				
Patent Number:		694347	7			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	2124556709
Email:	jmull@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name:	Paige Brinton
Address Line 1:	425 Lexington Avenue
Address Line 4:	New York, NEW YORK 10017

PATENT REEL: 069290 FRAME: 0089

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	004214/0005				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON MULL				
SIGNATURE:	JASON MULL				
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2024				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Oversight - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (PNC-Oversight)(67650089.1)#page1.tiff source=Oversight - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (PNC-Oversight)(67650089.1)#page2.tiff					
source=Oversight - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (PNC-Oversight)(67650089.1)#page3.tiff source=Oversight - Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (PNC-Oversight)(67650089.1)#page4.tiff					

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of November 1, 2024, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), as Administrative Agent pursuant to (i) that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Guarantee and Collateral Agreement</u>") among the Grantee, the Grantors and certain of the Grantors' affiliates, and (ii) that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), between, among others, the Grantors, certain of the Grantors' affiliates, the Grantee, and certain Lenders party thereto, in favor of OVERSIGHT SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and OVERSIGHT SYSTEMS HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation (each a "<u>Grantor</u>", and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 3, 2018, made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), subject to the terms and conditions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by each Grantor to the Grantee pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Grantee a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (such term, as used herein, is as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those referred to on Exhibit A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 9, 2018, at Reel/Frame 046290/0747;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and cancel the Security Agreement and terminate, cancel, release and discharge its security interest in the Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on Exhibit A attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement, Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or Security Agreement, as applicable.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels, releases and discharges its security interest in, to and under the Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, and any right title or interest of the Grantee in the Patents shall hereby cease and become void and (iii) reassigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to each Grantor all right, title and interest of Grantee in such Grantor's Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Grantee agrees, upon the reasonable request and at the sole cost and expense of the Grantors, to deliver such further documents and take such other actions, as are reasonably necessary to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination.

4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantee hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Termination.

5. <u>Applicable Law</u>. THIS TERMINATION AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: Kevin Marsh Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement

PATENT REEL: 069290 FRAME: 0093

٦

<u>Exhibit A</u>

Owner of Record	Patent Name	Patent No.	Filed	Issued
Oversight Systems,	Methods And	7937319	January 31,	May 3, 2011
Inc.	Systems For		2006	
	Compliance			
	Monitoring			
	Knowledge Base			
Oversight Systems,	Methods And	8170902	January 31,	May 1, 2012
Inc.	Systems For		2006	
	Compliance			
	Monitoring Case			
	Management			
Oversight Systems,	Methods and	8688507	January 31,	April 1, 2014
Inc.	Systems for		2006	
	Monitoring			
	Transaction Entity			
	Versions For			
	Policy Compliance			
Oversight Systems,	Extraction of	8694347	April 29, 2011	April 8, 2014
Inc.	Compliance Data			
	for Compliance			
	Monitoring			